Ruie 2.33 Form 2.178B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 | 1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
R Plastics Limited 04081363
formenry Rotalac Plastics Limited
in the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 2013 of 2016

{full name of court)

(2) Insert full I'We (a)
name(s) and Alan Bnan Coleman Juhe Webster
address(es) of Royce Peeling Green Limited Royce Peeing Green Limited
admintstrator(s) The Copper Room The Copper Room

Deva Centre Deva Centre

Tanity Way Trnty Way

Manchester Manchester

M3 7BG
“Deiete as aftach a copy of *mylour proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 25 January 2016

Signed

Jbint / Administrator(s)

Dated 2811 ] Vb

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact Alan Bnan Coleman
information in the box opposite but if Royce Peelng Green Limited
you do, it will help Companies House to The Copper Room
contact you if there 1s a query on the Deva Centre
form Trnity Way
Manchester
M3 7BG
The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the 0161 608 0000
public record DX Number DX Exchange
When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at.-
\ | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A4ZNBLYP® _
A21 29/01/2016 #15

COMPANIES HOUSE




Joint Administrators' Statement of
Proposals pursuant to Paragraph
49 of Schedule B1

R Plastics Limited formerly Rotalac
Plastics Limited - In Administration

25 January 2016




i

R PLASTICS LBWITED FORMERLY ROTALAC PLASTICS LIMITED - IN
ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

Statutory Information

2 Backaround to the Administration

3 Administration Strateqy and Objective
4 Jomnt Administrators' Receipts and Payments
3] Financial Position

6 Proposals

i Exit Routes

8 Pre-administration Costs

9 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration
10 Estimated Qutcome

11 Next Report

12 Meeting of Creditors

APPENDICES

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 19 January 2016 to
25 January 2016

Summary of the Estimated Financial Position of the Company as at 19 January
2016

Time Analysis for the Perod from 19 January 2016 to 25 January 2016
Additional Information in Relation to Administrators’ Fees
Estimated Outcome Statement as at 19 January 2016

Administrator's statement on pre-packaged sale

Joint Administraters' Report and Statement of Proposals

Appendix A

Appendix B
Appendix C
Appendix D
Appendix E

Appendix F




-

R PLASTICS LIMITED FORMERLY ROTALAC PLASTICS LIMITED - IN
ADMINISTRATION

1 Statutory Information
i1 The registered number of R Plastics Limited formerly Rotalac Plastics Limited (the

Company) I1s 04081363

12 The trading address of the Company 1s Southmoor Road, Roundthorn Ind Estate,
Manchester, M23 908

13 The registered office of the Company has been changed from Southmoor Road, Roundthorn
Ind Estate, Manchester, M23 9DS lo The Copper Room, Deva Cenire, Trinity Way,
Manchester, M3 7BG

14 Details of the Company's directors and secretary are as {ollows

Director{s)
Andraw Wall 20 May 2015
Adele Susan Devine 20 May 2015
Timothy Grant Hamillon 20 May 20156
Leonard Timmins 20 August 2002 20 May 2015
lain Wiilis 05 January 2004 20 May 2015
Sharehalders
TPI Industnes Lirited 1,000
Secretary
lain Willis 05 January 2004 20 May 2015
2 Background to the Administration
21 The Company was incorporated n October 2000
22 It traded from Southmoor Road, Roundthorn Industnal Estate, Wythenshawe, Manchester

M23 9DY as a Supplier of plastic extrusion and injection moulding solutions It currently
employs 26 staff

23 The current directors acquired the shares of the Company via a holding company, TPI
industnes Limited in May 2015

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




R PLASTICS LIMITED FORMERLY ROTALAC PLASTICS LIMITED - IN
ADMINISTRATION

24

25

26

27

2.8

28

210

21

The directors had been attempting to restructure the Company The restructuring included

s Ending the mght shift and making the night shift team redundant The estimated
savings on not having a night shift were approximately £100,000 per annum on
wages and £18,000 on electricity,

s The Company also made further redundancies across therr twe day shifts including a
warehouse manager creating further salary savings of £130,000 per annum,

» The old management were spending £25,000 on short term rentals for their own
vehicles and the new management team did not operate a company car scheme
therefore saving some £25,000 plus running costs per annum

During late 2015, the Company was under severe creditor pressure and some ten credilors
had either instigated or threatened legal action Furthermore, on 17 December 2015 the
landlord of the premises which the Company trades from issued the Company with a seven
day warning letter making demand for the rent that was due and payable on 25 September
2015 which remams unpaid

The landiord could have entered the Company's premises on 29 December 2015 and
distrained over the Company's assets which may have frustrated the Company's ability to
rescue the business and may have resulted in all employees being made redundant if no
satisfactory solution was achieved with the landlord Furthermore, the rent was also due on
25 December 2015 which also remais unpaid

On the 22 December 2015 the board of directors met with Alan Coleman of Royce Peeling
Green Limited {(RPG) who provided advice on the options available to the Company

Cn 23 December 2015 the board engaged RPG to file a Notice of Intention o appoint Alan
Bnan Coleman and Julie Webster of RPG as Joint Administrators

Between 28 December 2015 to 6 January 2016 the Company explored the possibility of
proposing a Company Voluntary Arrangement (CVA) The Company sought the opinion of
the Pension Protection Fund (PPF) who would have been the majority crediter on the
viability of this option

Following the PPF confirming that a CVA was not acceptable to them the Company
mstructed RPG on 7 January 2016 to commence marketing the business and assets of the
Company for sale as a going concern Further details of which can be found at Appendix F

RPG carned out a sales and marketing exercise followed by the preparztion and negotiation
of the sale and purchase agreement

Joint Administrators' Report and Statement of Proposals




R PLASTICS LIMITED FORMERLY ROTALAG PLASTICS LIMITED - IN
ADMINISTRATION

212

213

214

215

216

31

32

33

A further notice of Intention to appoint Administrators was filed at court on 11 January 2016

Foliowing agreement of a sale to Coral Products {Haydock} Limited, Alan Bnan Coleman and
Julie Webster of RPG, The Copper Room, Deva Centre, Trinity Way, Manchester, M3 78G
licensed solvency prachitioners, were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company by
Directors on 19 January 2016 The appointment was made by the directors of the Company
Completion of the sale of the business took place immediately after our appointment

The Administrators act jointly and severally wn accordance with paragraph 100 (2) of
schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

The Admunistration 1s registered in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester
Bustrict Registry under reference number 2013 of 2016

The EC Regulatron on |nsolvency Proceedings 2000 apphes to the Adminustration The
proceedings are man proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulation The Company
1$ based in the United Kingdom

Administration Strategy and Objective
The Joint Admimstrators must perform their functions wath the purpose of achieving one of
the following objectives

» rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

» achieving a better resuit for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the Company were wound up {without first bemg 1n Admunstration), or

* realising properly in order to make a distnbuton to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

Further information on the pursuance of the above objectives 1s detailed below

The Company could not be rescued as a going concern given the extreme creditor pressure
and the significant investment that would have been required to stabilise the Company’s
balance sheet and deal with its liabikties

The administrators therefore pursued the second objective, to achieve a better result for the
Company's creditors that would have been likely if the Company had been wound up without
first being in Administration This was achieved via the sale of the business and assets which
would have had a significantly reduced value in a liquidation scenano

Joint Administrators' Report and Staterment of Proposals




R PLASTICS LIMITED FORMERLY ROTALAGC PLASTICS LIMITED - IN
ADMINISTRATION

34

41

51

61

Following the completion of the pre-packaged sale of the Company's business and assels on
19 January 2016 to Coral Products {Haydock) Limited the Joint Administrators sent a letter
to creditors on 22 January 2016 lo provide further information on the sale pursuant to the
requirements of Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 A copy of this statement s attached at
Appendix F for your information

Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments

A summary of recetpts and payments for the Admunistration penod from the date of my
appointment to 22 January 2016 is attached as Appendix A

Financial Position

A Statement of the Company's Affairs has not yet been received Attached as Appendix 818
a summary of the Estimated Financial Position of the Company as at 19 January 2016
together with a list of creditors names and addresses along with details of ther debts
(including details of any secunty held by them)

Proposals

it 15 proposed that the Joint Admirustrators will contnue to manage the affars of the
Company in order to achieve the objective of the Administration  In the circumstances it 1S
proposed that

. If having realised the assets of the Company, the Joint Administrators think that a
distribution wili be avatlable to the unsecured creditors from the fund created out of the
Company’s net floating charge property (known as the 'Prescribed Part) by virlue of
section 176A(2)(a), this will be distributed by the Joint Administrators n the
Administration and the Company will thereafter proceed to dissolution

. If having realised the assets of the Company, the Joint Administrators however thinks
that a distribution will be made to the unsecured crediors other than by virtue of
section 176A(2)(a) as noted above, they propose filing a notice with the Registrar of
Companies which will have the effect of bringing the appointment of the Joint
Adrnustrators to an end and will move the Company automatically into Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation {CVL) in order that the distnbution can be made in these
circumstances, 1t 15 proposed that the Joint Administrators wili become the Joint
Liquidators’ of the CVL The acts of the Joint Liquidators may be undertaken by either
or both of them

Jomt Adminustrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




R PLASTICS LIMITED FORMERLY ROTALAC PLASTICS LIMITED - IN
ADMINISTRATION

62

63

64

65

. If the Joint Administrators thinks that the Company has no proparty which might permit
a distrbution to its creditars, he will fite a notice with the Court and the Registrar of
Companies for the dissolution of the Company See Section 7 below on Exit Routes
for further information on the exit routes availabte from Admimistration

. The Joint Administrators shali do all such other things and generally exercise all of
their powers as contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1988, as he considers
desirable or expedient to achieve the statutory purpose of the Administration

. The creditors consider establishing a Creditors' Committee and that 1if any such
Committee is formed they be authonsed to sancton the basis of the Joint
Administrators' remuneration and disbursements and any proposed act on the part of
the Joint Admunistrators without the need to report back to a further meeting of
creditors generally, to mclude any decision regarding the most appropnate exit route
from the Administration

Where no Creditors' Committee 1s appointed, the remuneration and disbursements of the
Joint Administrators shali be fixed by resolution of a meeting of creditors or where the Joint
Administrators think that the company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be
made to the unsecured creditors (other than via the prescnbed part), approval will be sought
from the secured and (If necessary) the preferential creditors in accordance with R2 106 of
the Insolvency Rules 1986 The Joint Administrators will also seek approval for any unpaid
pre-administration costs detailed in this report and his discharge from hability in the same

manner

If the Joint Administrators consider It necessary to extend the period of the Administration,
they will seek the consent of craditors or the approval of the court to the extension Creditors
may consent to an extension for a period of up to one year and the court can order that the
Jont Administrators' term of office be extended for a specified period determined by it

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, issued by the Association of
Business Recovery Professionals, the Joint Administrators be authornised to draw Category 2
disbursements as and when funds are available, in accordance with therr firm's published
tanff Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by the firm can be found in Appendix D

The Joint Administrators will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1
o the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appomntment as Joint Administrators
ceasing to have effect

Jont Administrators’ Report and Staterment of Proposals




R PLASTICS LIMITED FORMERLY ROTALAC PLASTICS LIMITED - IN
ADMINISTRATION

71

72

73

74

75

76

Exit Routes

Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

Based on present information, the Joint Administrators think a dividend will be paid to the
unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part  As a result, the Joint
Admunsstrators will either make an application to court to enable them to make a disinbution
to unsecured creditors 1n the Admirustration or they will file a notice with the Registrar of
Companies In order that the Administraion will cease and the Company will move
automatically into Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation (CVL) to facilitate this distnibution 1t 1s
proposed that the Joint Administrators will also become the Joint Liquidators of the CVL

it 1s proposed that the Joint Liquidators will be authonsed to act jointly and severally in the
subsequent iguidation

Creditors have the right to nominate alternative hquidators of their choice To do this,
creditors must make ther nomination 1 wrting to the Joint Administrators prior to these
proposals being approved Where this occurs, the Joint Administrators will advise creditors
and provide the opportunity to vote [n the absence of a nomination, the Joint Administrators
will automatically become the Joint Liquidators of the subsequent CVL

Dissolution of the Company

i the Joint Administrators think a distnbution will be available to the unsecured creditors from
the Prescribed Part by wirtue of section 176A(2){a), this will be distributed within the
Admimisiration and a notice will thereafter be filed at Court and with the Registrar of
Compantes with the Joint Admimistrators final report, for the dissolution of the Company

The same notice will be filed and the Company moved to dissolution if the Joint
Administrators think that the Company has no property which might permit a distribution to
its unsecured creditors A copy of these documents will be sent to the Company and its
creditors

The Jont Administrators appointment will end following the registration of the notice by the
Regstrar of Companies

Joint Administrators' Report and Statement of Proposals




R PLASTICS LIMITED FORMERLY ROTALAC PLASTICS LIMITED - IN
ADMINISTRATION

81

82

83

84

85

86

87

88

Pre-administration Costs

Pre-administration costs are defined as
(1) Fees charged, and
() Expenses ncurred

by the Joint Adrministrators, or another person qualified to act as an insolveney practitioner
before the company entered Administration (but with a view to its doing so), and “unpaid pre-
administration  costs” are pre-administration costs which had not been pad when the

company entered Administration

RPG was engaged by the Company on 23 December 2015 to provide advice on the financial
position of the Company and to propose a draft CVA proposal to the PPF

Time costs incurred for the outline CVA proposal amounted to £6,619 70 representing 29 00
hours at an average hourly rate of £228 27 The Company paid £4,166 66 plus VAT toward
these costs which have been pad and the balance of £2,453 04 will be written off

On the 7 January 2016 RPG were engaged to assist 1 placing the Company mto
Administration and marketing the business and assets for sale Our fees for this work were
to be calculated on a time costs basis and were not expected to exceed £10,000 We
consulted the largest creditor PPF and sought their imtial approval to these costs

Time costs incurred in the period from 7 January 2016 to the date of Administration amount
to £10,698 90 representing 54 10 hours spent dealing with this matter at an average hourly
rate of £197 76

As per the initial agreement with the PPF we have agreed to cap our pre appointment tme
costs at £10,000 plus VAT and the balance of £698 80 will be wntten off

JPS Chartered Surveyors were engaged to value the Company's assets Therr fixed fee for
providing this valuation was £2,000 plus VAT and they attended the Company’s premises on
the 31 December 2015

Lambert Smith Hampton (a nationat form of Chartered Surveyors) were engaged to assist
the proposed Administrator with the marketing of the business and assets of the Company
for sale and to assess the offer submitted by Coral Products {(Haydock) Limited Their costs
have been fixed at 5% of the selling price achieved

Joint Administrators' Report and Statement of Proposals




R PLASTICS LIMITED FORMERLY ROTALAC PLASTICS LIMITED - IN
ADMINISTRATION

89 Taylors Solicitors were engaged by RPG to prepare a sales contact and documentatien
required for the appointment of the Joint Admimistrators  There time cost fees capped at
£8,000 plus VAT plus £100 disbursements

810 Pre-appointment fees charged and expenses incurred by the administrator are as follaws

$Isa

v 57 DR A B & o 257 iRy
Royce Peeling | Markeling of  the | 10,000 + VAT
Gregn Ltd company &
negoliation of the sals
to Coral PFProducts
{Haydock) Lid
JPS Chartered | Valustion of pleant & | 2,000 + VAT Nit 2,000 + VAT
Surveyors machinery
Lambert Smith | Marketing of  the | 8000 + VAT Nit 8000 + VAT
Hamplon company & SIP15
advice
Taylors Solicitors Dealing vath | 8000 + VAT + N | 8,000 + VAT +
associaled sale | 100 100
contract and  the | disbursement disbursament
Appolniment of
Adminstrators

811 The payment of the unpaid pre-administration costs set out above as an expense of the
Administration 1s subject to the approval of creditors, separately to the approval of the Jont
Administrators’ proposals  This approval will be the responsibiity of the Creditors’
Commitiee If one 15 appointed or alternatively by resolution of a meeting of creditors where

there 1s no Committee

9 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

91 As Joint Administrator, under the provisions of R2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, | am
required to provide creditors with details of the work [ propose to undertake in the
Administration and the expenses | consider wilt be, or are Iikely to be, incurred in dealing
with the Company's affairs, prior to determining the basis upon which my remuneration will
be fixed

9.2 In additon to this, where an Administrator seeks to pass a resolution to agree the basis of
his remuneration by reference to the time properly spent by him and his staff in attending to
matters ansing in the Administration, a fees estimate outlining the time and estimated cost of
the work to be done must also be provided

93 In this case, | am seeking to agree that my remuneration be based on the time properly
spent by me and my staff in dealing with the affairs of the Company My fees estimate and
details of the work | propose to undertake can be found in Appendix D to this report  Please

Joint Administrators’ Report and Staternent of Proposais




R PLASTICS LIMITED FORMERLY ROTALAC PLASTICS LIMITED - IN
ADMINISTRATION

94

85

96

97

98

10

10.1

102

103

note that where appropnate, the fees estimate may be to a particular stage of the case only
and if | consider the estimate will be exceeded during the Administration, | am obliged to
seek further approval for any Increase in my remuneraton The fees estmate provides
details of these matters where relevant and appropriate approval to the basis of my
remuneration will be sought as outiined in section 6 of this report

An Administrator may include details of the remuneration he anticipates will be charged and
the expenses he anticipates will be incurred f he becomes the Liquidator in the CVL  This
can be done at the same time when seeking approval fo the basis of his remuneration as
Admnistrator, or alternatively, his fees estimate for the subsequent CVL can be provided
once the company In the CVL The time costs fee basis would however transfer over to the
CVL If It 15 agreed by creditors that it should be fixed on this basis in the Admirustration
Please refer to Appendix D to this report for further information

{ will provide updates on the expenses | consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred during
this case with my progress reports in due course

The Joint Administrators have not recorded any significant time costs following appointment
on the 19 January 2016

A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrator's fees 1s available on request or can be
downlcaded from www icaew co ukiinsolvency [f you would prefer this to be sent to you in
hard copy please contact Matthew Bannon of this office on 0161 608 0000

Attached as Appendix D 1s additional information in relation to my firn's policy on staffing,
the use of sub-contractors, disbursements and detalls of our charge-out rates by staff grade

Estimated Qutcome

An estimate of the outcome of the Administration as at 18 January 2016 1s atfached as
Appendix E  This indicates that there may be sufficient funds to allow a distribution in full to
secured creditors, preferential creditors and a partial distribution to unsecured creditors

The estimated value of the preferental claims 1s £7,878 and the unsecured crecitors are
estimated at £5,399,412 These estimations are based on the information taken from the
Company’s beoks and records

The Company granted a fixed and floating charge debenture over the Company’s assets to
Barclays Bank Plc which was created on 19 August 2013 and registered at Companies
House on 23 August 2013

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposais




R PLASTICS LIMITED FORMERLY ROTALAC PLASTICS LIMITED - IN
ADMINISTRATION

104

105

106

1

111

12

121

122

The Company also granted a fixed and floating charge debenture over the Company's
assets to L Timmins, S Timming and | Wills which was created on 20 May 2015 and
registered at Compantes House on 4 June 2015 Accordingly, | am required to create a fund
cut of the Company's net floating charge property for the benefit of unsecured creditars
known as the 'Prescribed Part'

The Company granted a fixed and floating charge debenture to Bibby Financial Services
Limited on 26 May 2015 1t I1s anticipated that Bibby will be paid in full from the book debt
ledger

Based on present information, | estimate the value of the Company's net floating charge
property to be £109,875 Ansing from this, the value of the unsecured creditors’ fund 1s
estimated to be £24 875 Please be aware that the value of this fund s likely to fluctuate
during the course of the Adrmimstration and further updates will be provided 1n my progress
reports in due course

Next Report

The Joint Administrators are required to provide a pragress report within one month of the
end of the first six months of the Admirustration and | will report to you again at this time

Meeting of Creditors

An mmial meeting of the Company's creditors 1s being convened to approve the
Administrator's proposals The meeting will be held on [Date] at [Time] at [Venue details]

Further information on the meeting 1s contained in the letter accompanying this report

Should you have any quenes or wish to discuss any matters further please do not hesitate to contact
Matthew Bannon of my office on 0161 608 0000

Fer and on behalf of
R Plastics Limited formerly Rotalac Plastics Limited

Jaint Administrators’ Repert and Statement of Proposals




R PLASTICS LIMITED FORMERLY ROTALAC PLASTICS LIMITED - IN
ADMINISTRATION

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 19 January 2016
to 25 Januatry 2016 Appendix A

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




R Plastics Limited formerly Rotalac Plastics Limited
(In Administration}

Income and Expenditure Account
19 January 2016 to 25 January 2016

INCOME (4 Aoke. \oelewd) Total (£)
0.00
EXPENDITURE
0.00
Balance 000

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

0.00

Noke. 1 At Yo Jdecte «of ‘rbjus f&{)“d_, Fa ,\A‘—)
Y, W
N fﬁlc,o(ooo el Leld \'O cue S Lo

Page 1 0of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2013 11 25 January 2016 1508




R PLASTIGS LIMITED FORMERLY ROTALAC PLASTICS LIMITED - IN
ADMINISTRATION

Summary of the Estimated Financial Position of the Company as at 19
January 2016 Appendix B

Jomt Administrators' Report and Statement of Proposals




Insclvency Act 1986

R Plastics Limited formerly Rotalac Plastics Limited
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 19 January 2016

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
Book Debts 468,568 00 421,711 00
Bibby Financial Services Limited (407 696 00)
14,015 00 14,015 060
Barclays {6,500 00}
Deficiency c/d {6,500 00)
Timmins Timmins & Willis (70,000 00)
Deficiency ¢/d (70,000 00}
Plant & Machinery 127,000 00 127,000 00
Office Equipment 3,000 00 3,000 ¢0
Stock/WIP 30,000 00 30,000 00
174,015 00
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS -
RPO Arrears & Holiday Pay - Pref 7.878 00
7,878.00
166,137 Q0

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

Eshmated prescribed part of net property where applicable (o carry forward)

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE POST 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
Deficiency b/d 76,500 00

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

NIL

166,137 00

36,227 40

128,809 60

76,500 00

53,408 60

36,227 40

Trade & Expense Creditors 711,552 50
Employees 111,698 00
H M Revenue and Customs - PAYE/NIC 76,161 00
Pension Scheme Deficit 4,500,000 00
Page 1 0of 2

89,837 00

5,399,411.50

25 January 2016 14 56




Insolvency Act 1986

R Piastics Limited formerly Rotalac Plastics Limited
Estimated Statement Of Affars as at 19 January 2016

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall in respect of F C's post 14 September 2003) {5,309,774 50)
(5,309,774 50)
issued and called up capital
NIL
TOTAL SURPLUS/(DEFICIENCY) (5,309,774 50)

Page 2 of 2 25 January 2016 14 56




e ———————— i = b= e = = e mbrin i

y¥ St 9107 Aenuer 62 60 L10Z $aA10S Sdl L1 jo gt 9fed

MXE LLSAN 'SHEIS oouueD) 'KEAA (BHAIO L (BIGIQ 'LLLE XO8 Od pY1 NN jwawdinbz sbBug 3080 8t
Qa8 Zii S Howply sauBIH '21RIS3 pu| SalBYL G Wun pi1 Buibesoed poompuerg Q080 y 1
I0E SHM "JISITJOAN "BleIsT pul 511510 'peoy vonebineN P Aysunpy uoisog 0080 9¢
GNg $71g ‘uoyog *Aaisies)] "9jeis3 [eLisnpul peoy UCAT P seaIMag AsepBlg 8080 %
$92IISS [B[SUBU|S AQQID wvogo e
FO¥ 2N ‘spag 'prezzng uoyyBia ‘Kean HnooAusyd faseid BloRay GZ IUN P gNS yIRNes 6092 €t
MB0 048 yowawolg 1S3 184S obpug 12315 ‘Jled pu| Alowysy ‘g-G SIuN PI S|13MS moquag 8080 FA
(13440 LM "UopuoT JBas Javed 85 411004 L0820 Le
aoo 198 ‘saasBswoig 'py weybuuuig ‘Aepn zedo ) Z ‘asnoH sBuuds 1aang < p1 oy weybuppea haweg [=[s=50} 118
VO£ 87N 13IS3YIURW ‘pROY Hed g1 'asnoH Wed PI SJauonE}S smopeg wir <0890 62
[erswwes) preckeoreg 080 f:}4
|eIIaWWoD p1eskeaeg £089D T
[EIoIaWWIn) PIedAB|des 208D 9z
SAQ LISL .mvu._. uo ueiq20ls _vtmn_ ssoulsng Iepssaf .Oocm.. Xog Od _..mﬂuhmr:cgoo Eﬂumm_nzwm 1082 ST
DAL L1S) 'S991 U LOP20IS ed ssawsng S|epsaal ‘00pEx0d O d |ErUBWWo) pieddered co|0 T
V6 91X 'uoX0 "AInqueq 'udals a1 $5-£S HONPUI nesds o pr1 spunodwon oseidouuayl UBWINUSS V¥ MNOYD £7
DNE v131 's9187 *Aqieg PO Med SsaUIsng umald ‘s N pi AieGeydyy rovo zz
AGS ¥V WELOLUNY ‘Yiesypeolg '1aaas dnueny P11 ;AquLE JRUERY [{e)i0] 24
QdzZ ZVON ‘SHON 'anemyiny ‘9)e)s3 pu| AJuneg 'asiy 3ooig uunN pr} sbuudg plagusy  HOVD oz
148 BAQ 'SPUBIPIAL 1SaAA “aBpiginolg 9k a3l peomiy pi] SMES UCSIPRY  ©0VD 6l
HYS YEAD "MOIMIBAA '3ALQ HiBd HOOIQUIE ] papun Binqiy 40v0 8L
731 LN DN ied proges] ‘i) Xeus] P oYV 0y 30VD L
2 9137 ‘aaysejsanty ‘'ybnologie e ‘pEOY Uapmog 183l ‘asnoy Aauep swayshs Suney QLY aowvo g1
VAL LLIN JOMN Hed paogel] 'ajels] pul BpiISWIBASS "Py aSOiXaL i 1N P17 Ja1saYouE OdY 20VD gl
HYS 68 'PISIHIYS "pEOH jIPUR P37 sypubep Jououy g0vD b45
SWoqUIA Sped SpeS] 12540 15BT 'Aep POILUIN - W JuN “uoIsINg sjusuedwo) pi1 suonnjos 30 sewndo vovo L
15T OSIN J9ISYDURY ‘PIOjES 'SAY SRSUEM Z¥ P11 dnosg) amnoasly 60vD 42
Sd9 SNS "uopuwmsS llIH IIMUPUIA ‘€SP L X08 Od PIT suonnjog ssausng JBIS|lY 80vD 4%
! X2 gZW "Aaisionn 'peoy Aslisaud 'asnoH 33Ul pI1aisug RSN L0VD ok
43Z 68 'anysayDd ‘MojsWIp ‘g Xed O d pajun siaused uewlly  90v0 6
MXE SLYA BIUSIUD ‘pIojsinuy 'Sieis 3 jeuisapy| aebiied ariin)sary Sovo g
LA ‘PRSYUIIG ‘PROY JaMOL 7 '9SnDH uopaba sioudog suielipg Rauueg 0/0 PI1 YDa L JS]BAA PADUBADY POYD 1
%09 67 ‘loodraar 'aanuly ‘aue ajebdolg p17 S2158|d Senuy cOvo g
NS FPIN ‘Wal) Py JeUM Wep| Wed sng apiSHeUAA L1 Jun slooQ (BUISNDU| 20V ZOVD 5
NNG #18 ‘uciog ‘yuomuie 'peoy |iH JU0is 'aleisy Burpes ] ssaudxg (oojee se/GuIpel}) Py IUBWY LOVD 4
ML} 2937 '9pAgieeD 'IiH UOPIEE 19345 Rl | BuiBexoed sey 00¥o £
DHB +19 "uoliog "Aaisied)y 1aaS IBEN €401 L piBwies) Q¢ 00ED z
NS LI J2ISayDuER "RaNS Uoiqly ‘HEBUAA o)y papuiT] sadjsnu L 20T 0022 "
N Ajuo speje) pabbel N SPBUOD PIOYE UQ BPNPUL,

{tinu $1 TTOHTIVIN 2O +<>TTOHTIVIND
1pajoalag sjeqe]

sjonpoudd anse|d Jo silainjoeinuep
pajiwi] S21ISe|d Je[ejoy AMOWIo) pajwi sonseld o
1104 Bunsi |2qe



¥¥ 51 9102 Auenuer GZ

60 L10Z 18A 0S8 Sdl

ars gYm 'enusay 'weyspold 353 Hed JIRBapM Z2

702 2840 ‘veblowes pipy ‘poobuay ‘eyjeuad ‘RIS pul BYIRUSd 'L IUN
dHE LYHD "SPISISSIaf ‘PealuaIg Wed Ueal SPISPIET Py umoljaqdiied
gt Zeg ‘weybuung ‘Asjien 2e6poopa ‘aue fjeBde|D ed Buipas

6685 29S -UC- PUDLINOS 'BNUBAY BHOIDIA LZ TUN 1BAQUSD LVYA L1afjonuos ey
Z1Ng ‘Buiyuopn 'peoy ucjBuuieg ‘asnoH abpug uclBuLuAg 9RO Watuaoul
Z Oyl 'podyools ‘Aingpaig ‘ISap Py HOdI0]S '21BIST PUl SPUBISSOID ‘el LyuNn
25k HLYO 'uoxQ 'uopbulgy "Hied UOINN ‘aAuQ ded 3081

IXE OSW Yaisoyaue ‘skeny poyes ‘Renp abeioyouy '} sberoyouyloo|y puz
1rE OLLD uay 1aueyl ‘shespeoig 38ang UOIH 2§

dET Sy "uolBulieap ‘s Alen 1S uowoT ‘Aepn ssudisjug

SNYSIYD “HONOOIS "UIBSH MBUS "BWOM IS Weyih]

"JaasiS B9Ud LZ-2} '9snoH peayuaxng ‘1oold 184 ‘dysisuped sauar yuad 0/J
Ory LAD 'Auann ‘peoy 0B '3SNoH pugpIying

MAZ L1SS 2553 'plopoIm ‘Aen Jewnd *asol3 10)id € 1uN

X0'0 QTN H1a1soyouy "$91993 ‘peoY Plogely 'al wen

SG6 ZZON ‘SNON 'UoUa|i) MaN 'abe|liA I poomiays 'asnoH padsald

QH1 OVH 'uopuoT ‘aueT uouadiy 'anua) ssauisng SSNOH TETE TN

HYZ £08 'uspfol] ‘SPUBIpIY 1SBAL ‘UamasalEH 'PY Ed 153 pu| JaddiL

172 SYAA ‘uolBUWIBAA "pIEATINOG BAOINT 'Yied SuneL 'g un

NSZ 9)S 'NSZ 99 2husaysD ‘WobDoIS “wed pul Anqpaig ‘Aepn PIRUSIOH
HVY¥ £99 'SPUB|DIA 1SaM 'uamoss|eH 'Aemsusany ‘asnoH sjociqAepy ‘100[d Uit
YVZ 9XH 'SHI04 1sapn ‘abpug Aquemag ‘I AsleA

S119 WM SIYSIAY ‘YoowIeWY 'PROY POOMIBANS £

J¥6 914 ‘Aeung 'Aesual) ‘aueT saowhion ‘asnoy sswey |

WIE PHS ‘UodyR0)S ‘£asi3| UCJESH 'PROY BISINED "SHIOM SA0ID

SYE ZidM 'SHONG ‘equeaing yBiH ‘ereisg puj xassalg ‘peoy wieyus|g (|
X3 LN UR1SAUIUEIA DY HBUAA PIOYBIL ‘IPISHEUM | PUN

guZ 013 'UCpUOT ‘FY PUBIGQIUYS ‘INUID SRS g Saledg

pug|al] ‘alepiy AunoD ‘SEN 9IRS [BUISNPU| pERIUOH

AZ6 670 “Sour] ‘WEYPIO 'UOUSPPBYD 'RANS [98d HO 'IueT X005

ST 199 'SOUBT "WINGYIEIE 'FAUC SUOM ‘aaiyaag syl B | 1equnN

©d6 v 'uoleg ‘unomwed ‘Aemasneobuo 0Z-91

¥AY pIN 121S3YSUEBIA ‘PY (I'H WEYIIYD 98 't IUN

DX8 vAQ ‘SpUBIDIN 1SIAA U0l pY saubiAauc) ‘syiopn wbuqrealg

1718 5110 "soue] "ybnosogamn teang sawer

DNE 61d| "MCHNS ‘ULOMSI[EH IN 'UOlON 18ddr 'PH S8R93d

sadAojeid HH

PI1 MM SISIBINUEBID PIOGISH

' pry N 19SI0H

o1 Aauanelg uojeaH
Buuaauibug and Az g IleH
as10%x3 2 SWOEN) W H
2510X3 7 SWoIsNDI W H

P (Hod¥o0)g) Sovag Jesy
PY1 M0 SONSEld WHKISZRS
0/ Jepun dnoig aj| spuad
pr1 (4N} senddng Bupjueig
popwl 0004

1 198 suoneeisu| uedsn|d
pr {in) anuaD wbid

X3 g3d

Pr1 seoag Aoy 15y

5es; elxg

ssasdxg ssauiIsng ueuadxg
pIt |00di3A]

pr1 (N) xapos3

P17 MN JBD ¥ WiaY asudiaug
P oD AsuopEls pray ueba
papwi 3N Aveg

2id Jepbng

Py weope) uiydieq

P jodnuisiQ

PN suoiinjog Gunbexoed 10alQg
P17 0D $PWAG pInouia|g

N P71 8090
P11 [BUOIBWIBU| SXeD

PI 4] $2UDIBQUISISEN JUBUElD
J3)SE IN0jCD

P ANoas g and 4qnud
PITSRNPOIS S VD
UBWIINDSY SIaNBULSDIRD
Py 19818 100, suBD

pin Bug playsoosg

SUnoj|0D) Aempeoig

L1 Jo v afied

90HD
SOHO
#QHO
EQHD
ZOHD
10HD
00HO
1000
0092
2040
604D
¥0d0
€040
€040

L340
0042
§030
030
€030
030
$030
0030
8042
$0Q0
$0C0
£000
<002
10a2
00a0
9002
000
$020
€030
T020
1020
Q000
080
3090

N Auo spejucy pabbe)

N SIPEJUOD ploylreW UD 2pnpul,
{Inu 1 QTOHTIVIN 10 }<>TTCHIVIN)

1po329|as s|eqe

sjonpoud onse|d jo siainioejNUB
psHwWIT Sonseld Jejejoy Al1suLIo) pajwiT sonseld o

;103 Bunsiy [eqen



¥¥ 1 930T Aenuer 52 60 110Z 18A T0S Sdl

L1051 sbed

OHY 5EE ‘SIueT] ‘oxoelg ‘FSNOH NG ‘M0 Sjeis YL PIT AJBS SBIEIS3T LWAYUON Q0ND 434

0 £3S ‘WiBSH APESYD ‘AEAA BdIng 4o ‘Aep wnpads ied wrupadg 'L wun pajiu Xed-NN SOND giL
S 'IIEVLISNNG ‘s1Bay uowBnoy Hied 1EK uolybnoy ‘asnoy yBnosogsuien soumsnssy AlenD jBUGNEN  YOND ki
HvZ LAY 'X9s83 'projwioy ‘191§ YINog 'asnoy jsodoaN P adueud 1s0doaN EOND (358

VML SYM "UoiBuLIBAA 'S X08 od ‘sjuswied Jewajsng N FARM SANIIN PAYIUN ZOND oLl

uoyoeg ‘peoy Jajsayaueyy wawpedaq Kouspjosy) ‘Buumog Jonal]l (onusawoQq) 21d GIMON LOND 60L

uoyog 'proy JAISAYDUE UM JAWDISNY abse 'uosyeer ejabuy (jeuBwwWoD) 3ld gomioN DOND 801

$a0IAJBS SIONPOId B98I YOWD 101

Nyl 9IS 'Hodools *ASIPOoAA 'sue [N 'SHIOAN UGB M P31 SSYSILYPOOAA SIIBUOIN GOWD 80l

XSE zzaa ‘Agpag @ans £aqay pLT P (Aquep) vog g UneeW  BOWD s0L

34€ #10S 'UOICLUBYINGS 'B0B|d PIBYDIO pr 02 J39qny suiue LOND voL

rdO ZLT1 'weuxaip ‘Ae @eisa eusnpuy Kery ‘Aepn Meg P ssusnpuf uitei SOWD €0l

aME B smsayouep ‘slebsueaq |Gl 'aSnoH 10113 laguiey JRISAYIUR JBIBAUD  SOWD 201

S16 ZIMIN ‘SPUAIH UOIIAL TN UOHAJOAN "SALQ (IUXBIE P YO Mo BB POIND 1oL

2H6 86N 'SDIOM, 'YONPPaY ')EIST PU] YHON JBOK SUDOIN 'PJ SIBNIBM Zi-LL SIUAIG UDISIIXT U EOWD QoL
HI'Z DS JOISAYIUBI ‘PLE X089 Od 'UDID8S ST SsoUISng |1auneD AUD JarsaysueiN 202 =1

1047 A MEUSHING e SOWO NGB ‘DNUIAY U0JET §E 'SWEBIUN0IDY PRIBLEUD SUEBIINCIN LOWD g6
dZ 910 'Buf J9PUN UCIUSY J980S JRUAA JIMOT] '3paiEd HEYM LI Iun Py swiddng Buitead 0o QOWD 16

MHE Z¥AA ‘BIUSIYD TEABIAN UCHING 'I0d SHIAYSY ‘BSNOL J3ABIM panwr sjeanway) pieybuo 07D a6

ANL 241 ‘pioal 'poops uotBuiluog "uNoY Med 4830 oo 2012 =13

3L 0L SM 'SPUE|pIn 159 ‘Angsaupapg SauQ Yorioopw 017 18Ysiald g Mo SCI1D 6

HNGE SLIN 'SBUASY UOHIN ‘iiymou] ‘eaud UNEN §T P11 N saifojouyda ) ukwiyen] $010 £6

HHO FEAD "MOIMYM '8AUQ Hed %o0igyoeL 'asnoH Binquy 100/438L SO |90 €010 76

OHS FLVAM "AAIYsaUD WRyouLY 'peod Mmalied 86 pr] Mag podsuel | spaquiT z079 16

DO §LYM ‘Aslysy 'aue [uxoug 'asnoH 2ppy ‘P17 seaag Buiues|) MOPLIM yBia suuQ 1070 06
ML ¥ZOM ‘S1H3H ‘PIoIEM '918IST [ELISAPU| SUiedAaID 'asoID leweD P17 (Mn) ZINY pIRYUO 00712 68

£V5 ¥AD ‘SPUBIPIN 159 ‘Alusag) ‘enuany uoiBuio) a8l Bubexoed 3y TOHD 88

a0 1ZNG “uiysujoour] 'ybnologswieD 'pECY weybulied PAYUNT BIagar-LIax 1OMD L8

VO €LMG ‘dossolD ‘P 36pug A3yoopn "alelsa Pl mOIBYITRLILL SIUN priBuibexoeg WOX  0OMD o8

au6 0LHY ‘XISSNS ISAM 'ASIMELD 'pROY HoIwmes) "9snoH afpueneIndwo pr igaediav] 1010 58

w46 LAQ ‘AsIpnQ ‘s26k xeg O d SUORNIOS WOQUYSEAA [ENIU( 9010 v8

YL LCA TIRIPEY I ASjuayg 'ajeg nluneag gL P17 SWBLLSAAUY DI 5010 £8

ANE OvOS 'UCIWELINOS 'UOROL *IST PUj AloWED 'PY Losuaydals {swaisAg) p17 ABraug 100D SOI 012 78

Va5 §70 'Weyng 63 'aYNoiy uojMaN P11 2ioAy spunodied SOSNI €Cl1o 8:]

ZQ 1 ZNS 'SHU ‘UOPUIMG ‘ULOMSHMEH  'p~| SIUN P17 ayAy SpUNodwod SOINI 2010 08

ZING 'Buiguops ‘peroy uciBurueg *asnof abipug voiSuiung 'aoljO wawIalouy SNUIATY puBiy] \0ID [:F 3
. 30H40 Y201 INUIAIY PUBlY) ool ¥4
g "[epuassoX "UICOGMEUSMELD '9IBIST PU| SWIOYIUOIS "SHIOM SPISIDA ' N Py Buysess:q epAy LOHD Ll

N Ao spoewen padbe] N S}oejuoo proy|iew vQ aphidu),
(Iou st FIOHTIVIN JO L<>TOHTHYIN)

pajo|ag s{aqeT]

sjonpouad onse|d jo siainjoejnuelp

pajlwiT] salise|d Je[ejoy Al4owio) pajiwl] saise|d o
110} Bunsitaqen)



»i Gl 9102 AJBNUBr G

B0 L10Z J9A 0SS Sdl

EX0 LAAD 'SMaID "ON(] BIBWISIAN "9SNOH yuoMsSMES loo)q pug

DY 1AM 'U0IGWBISAOM ‘SELE XCH Od "AWID BN VL

B "MEd pIoyer] ‘ShUusAy S9UJE(D ed ssudiaiud iwodisap 'esnoH aduelly
YAA "WYHONIELTY ‘Uieaupeclg 19345 DUERY ‘ua) ssoauisng ANUERY &% HUN
AD0 PHD Yaisay) 'uojybnoig *aso|d y23ag 12ddod Gt

808 gLIN JRISIYIUER 'UOUDE) JSIANISIAS UOISAId

DV} SSYM 'UOIBUWEAN ‘05 X08 O d

aqt ozg ‘weybliung ‘As|pie, UNog ‘PY AQUIA0D €191

ASH L7 ‘Siag ubnoig "ejes3 Buipes L ybno|s 'py Buing 904

Aueuuas 'GlogepteH '9Z169-0 'LL assensrabfug

436 619 'Ang 19808 PaYY ‘W 10id

duZ GYAA "NIUSSUD 'SSUDIAA 'PROY BLOOIA L¥-6E

3¢ SLW aisayoueiy HooIquIeD ‘PY YiBd 00IQUICD ZL

AOS pog 'srysesuen 'poomiay ‘ISOD XIUAoUd '3IEIST [BUISNPU} 380D xusoUd
ANG LLAM ‘Uuuspung "yle=qisy 'pY 1eesbuty ied sng abueyaia| yieaqiey
g L1AMN ‘sutuuajung ‘yieaqie ‘peoy 1easbuny ied sng gBueymiau Yleaqed
ZH0 L2511 'spas ‘fapo Py wed ASMoH ied sng A9ImOH 9L-GL N

1 "Wweyxalp ‘S1BISS PU| WEBYXBIM "UINog py BopemAly €6 BUM 1RANSHIND B
S| BYIN ‘SBUASH UOHIM 1S9AA 918D UBINM 009-00G ‘@SHOH 3JeD UEIIAA 100l 151
498 2Zvy N9sI3WOg 'IN3A Nied Ssausng duolspunoy

WY6 ELIN ‘suf L uodn aisecmaN Hed YHON

Odb 8710 'WeYp|Q 1S AS|SHMEH "SHIOM DU

dD6 LTI ‘ameysusiiAp ‘BIEIST pu) LUoYIPUNOY Py UoSpR 1DV O/D

D39 £LdH 'SHONG '2qWoAA YEIH 'PeoY UOPIOD 'anuad ASlleA BYL LL
N1 ZLNN ‘sjueyuon ‘AquoD 'aggxog O d

XWO £YAA 'UDIBulepp ‘R3S ‘any udjeq “Wed sng juapu) gzL dun

NHZ Q2 'piojprig ‘peoy Buljog g ‘seoinag Buipuan waypoN

NS T “eisayouely ‘alenbg sawer 1S | 1100(d punolgy

'pIOJSAUPEH 'PY YUOMANT Wed ssauisng ASsaluy ‘MnoD sBpugxn ‘0gL WUN
M ‘uoiBullieas ‘uoisioop ‘abueio pueisBuiy | prt dwon seidowsaul BNA WiL
NP §NN * slueyuonN ybnosoqBuiaan ‘a3e)s3 pul Py UOP3UL] 9S0ID SPIA L1
WHE LIMS "BIysAYD 'PIBYSSI0RIA "UHOMSI0D '9S0[D SpRIed &

ewedsg "WYGI09T3 0802 OC - WS 'unua &g pul ouobiod

AHZ LZHE 195100 ‘SWOQUIAA "BIBIST PU| UMOPLIAS “ABAA POIWIN 'Y JIUN)
56 91N ‘1AIsaUdUe "pY Asjpuug Z¢ 'asnol MUBH PICHEI] 'UOUUED /L
SHE ¥1S7 'sPaaT ‘Youoseds ‘peoy Agiauiam

HYZ 698 'SPURIPIA 1S3 “AINgPIO *1078 %08 Od

PIT 00 8 I9%[RAA SBUWET

BYT XN SIS L[ SUPHOM

PI $91U0I03|T SIDROIA

PRI UBH 7 SLIOPUBA

P11 SIO-X3UaA

P11 $30109G JBlled (BSIaNUN

21d Jalepn SN PARUN

i Suonniog ssausng anbun
P MNIPUBH [BUSRIN EICACL
HAQWe pedog] ¥XeoaoWlay L

P saifojouysay 1djawint,

P YUON AIDS YS9 '§ AUT [RI101
PIT PRIUINUM ' 1L

pr1 (in) sensiep ddnnjuassAyl
P SI18(1Bd #OIS

Py Buibeyoed woss

©ang Mg

prspunoduios onse|douusy L BIA
SYRWSOOYS

P 02010 Xymaeg

PR (in) abeg

pi slosuag Bupng

Aoy UoIsuad SoNseld J9eloy
17 SWSBUIE YNEBAA SNG UIoLipunoy
P11 YN xauisay

P11 sjualodwod S

P11 siaunog xg-dey

P SWASAS JUawysayay
JURLIINIDSY W] Jwld

P 0bo7 wnid

Awad

PI1 )N juud ped

JOUUOD,O N IW

WO

p17 sucnnies 30 sewpdo

P17 YN dnouo §00

P17 BUYSHIOA Jamod N

P11 samadN

£1 jo 9 abed

N Auo spoejuey pabbe)

N SIDEIUED POl UG SPMIouL.

(nu S1 QIOHTIVIN 10 L <> TOHTIVIN)

.pa102)9g s|eqe]

sjonpold oi3seld Jo siaanjoejnuep

payiwI] SonSE[d 28ROy Aliawio) pajiwiT SoIse|d o

103 BugsiT [3qen



¥¥ 61 9107 Aenuer gg

60 110Z BN TT0S Sdi

72 £ZIN 19isayouRy ‘ameySuUaWAN 'PEOY poomulEg gL

HY0 £IMS ‘anysAiqiaq 'dossoio) ‘As|sawes ‘uaalgy ([amaded LS

NQ$ £ZW Jeisayouen "Aajnbeg 'peoy weysLvully LOS

Z18 ZEW 'J9)SOUDUBR ‘projissig 1sang AT LB

HYP ZZW JEISIIUBIY 'USpUIYUON 'PBOY yLeuad O}

MIS PLYAA 'aIysayd 'WeyduY ‘YIB3YpeOLE "PROY PUBLSPUIS L¥

TT4E CEN 1R)SaYIUely 'IES BNUIAY UQUIWCS §

NHY SLYAA ‘aaysayD ‘Aopadiul) 'peoy playsany Z

DHB LY 19)1S3YDUEY "Uo|d PRy ASIEA D4LZ

AW LYIN ‘181SBUDUBW ‘SWNUAAR( ‘9500 FQWICIIPIM P

976 9LV 2AYSOYD ‘PIOJSINUY A0SOy 'JUET HSBM HBd SPUBIPOOMA 8L
L6 ZEIW 1ISaYDUEW 'PIONANS "Ho0lS0T 'anuaay Aapaniag gL

Weyp|Q ‘uonappey) “Wed sng Aempeolg ‘Juansai) ABmM3IRS ‘AsSNoH 20Y0 UaZ
HHO YA "2IIYSaYD ‘SBUPIAA ‘aueT asnoyue

OHI SEHT ‘Welylo jsegq uauel) 'aieisg pu) Auawoew

UnjIipA TSBWo ) 3N
ueiy BYJUBLLES SSIN

mpBng sudepn JN

SHod Japuexaly [Ned JW

PIO HOUIPOY ARG IW

Aapo premp3 ugor N

fualN UYor SN

[lepuSy SAI1D JIN

uajo) Yenig N

131504 ydasor siwued4 I
pugbug Uagey N

meyspeg Ausy Auoluy s

P11 82UJQ N3Z

PMN 432

pi suonnjos Bubexoed Jjagam

1o L1 abeg

00
0043
0co3
0043
0003
Low3
003
00M=
0093
0043
0033
oog3
10Z3
00Z2
CO0MD

Fa: 13
994
591

£9L
79t
194
094
651
g5l
5L
951
g5

st

N Aiuo speuon pabbey N S1981U0D ployitey UQ spnjaul,
{(Inu 81 QTOHTYI 40 L <>0TOHTIVI)

:poyo9(as stagen

sjyonpouad oyse|d Jo siainjoejnuely
paywiT] sonse|d oe|ejoy AauLIo) payiwi soiseld o

1104 Bupsi |1aqe




R PLASTICS LIMITED FORMERLY ROTALAC PLASTICS LIMITED - IN
ADMINISTRATION

Time Analysis for the Period from 19 January 2016 to 22 Janaury 2016 Appendix C

No time has been recorded by the Joint Administrator during this penod

Jotnt Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




R PLASTICS LIMITED FORMERLY ROTALAC PLASTICS LIMITED - IN
APMINISTRATION

Additional information in Relation to Administrator’s Fees Appendix D

1 Fee Basis

The Jomt Administrators are seeking to agree the basis of their remuneration in this case as
time properly spent by them and their staff in dealing with the affairs of the Company This
appendix includes detalls of the work the Admunistrators propose to undertake and the
expenses the Administrators consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred

Where a time cost basis 1s being sought, this will include the Administrators' fees estimate,
which also provides detalls of the hourly rate or rates the Admmistrators and their staff
propose to charge for each part of that work and the hme they anticipate each part of that
work will take

Table A sets out our estimate of time that will be spent deahng with standard and statutory
matters that are applicable We have summansed the work that will be undertaken and we
expect the average hourly charge out rate for dealing with these matters to be around £125
per hour Creditors will note that time for dealing with creditors is related to the number of
creditors specific to this case

Table B sets out matters that need to be dealt with n refation to this specific matter The
average hourly charge out rate differs in relation to some of the work that needs to be
undertaken This is because some of the work 1S deemed complex and wil require more
mnput from semor members of the team

In this case, | do not anticipate that it will be necessary to seek further approval to increase
the level of the fees estimate If the time ncurred 1s In excess of my fees estimate enclosed
with this report

Expenses

Table C attached outhnes the expenses that | consider at this stage will be, or are likely to
be, incurred in dealing with the Company's affars | will provide an update to creditors in my

future progress reports

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




R PLASTICS LIMITED FORMERLY ROTALAC PLASTICS LIMITED - IN
ADMINISTRATION

2 Staff Allocation and the use of Sub-contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the expenence requirements of the
assignment  Our charge out rate schedule below provides detatls of all grades of staff and
therr expenence level

We are not proposing to ulilise the services of any sub-contractors 1n this case

3 Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which (s subject lo review
on a regular basis

A

JPS Chartered Surveyors (valuation and disposal advice) Fixed Fee
Lambert Smith Hampton {valuation and marketing advice} 5% of sale price
Taylors Solicitors (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements

Our choice was based on our perception of their expenence and abiity to perform this type
of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement
with them

4 Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprnse of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage  Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection

Joint Administrators' Report and Statement of Proposals




R PLASTICS LIMITED FORMERLY ROTALAC PLASTICS LIMITED - IN
ADMINISTRATION

with the case Any Category 1 disbursements we anticipate being incurred i this case are
included in the table of expenses above

Calegory 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors  These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made lo an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to
the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document
storage or business mileage,

We would advise that the following Category 2 disbursements are currently charged by this
firm

Photocopying 10p per page

Business Mileage 40p per mile incurred

Separate approval will be sought for the authonsation of the re-charge of this firm’s Category
2 policy on the re-charge of these disbursements

5 Charge-out Rates

A schedule of Royce Peeling Green Limited charge-out rates for this assignment effective

from 1 July 2013 is detailed below

=y

Office Holder
Manager
Adminstrator
Support StafifCashier

Please nole that this firm records its ttme in minimum units of 8 minutes

Joinl Administrators' Report and Staiement of Proposals




pusplAlp au Buiked pue swiep Buiea.fe pue BumaIAG) JO SIS0D aY] 19ADD o} sakojdwa 7 Joppa: Jad sainuIll O pamojie 'uretie ‘aaey
A PUSPIAIP OU §1 231 BISUM PALINSUL Y PINOM 1B} SS0U) DA0QE PUE JBAD SIS00 BLUIY Jayung Jnoul o) padxa plnom am ‘pajdadxs are SpuspiMp AISUM .,

SuI} 240w dn 2xe) ABW S0 Inq SLun $53] dn 2xE] {|Im $8840|dWS pUE SIOPPAID BWoS Jey) gjgissod 1| Aued yoes Yim Guieap juads
DQ |4 STINUIL O JO BLLG JBU; PAWNSSE aAsy am seakojdwa pue siojipan ypwm Bunesp juads eq [w Jey sinoy jo Jaquinu pajednnue Uy Bunegjnoes u) .

PR

00 S28'8C 150D pajewnsy |gjoL
“ swie(o 2aA0|dwWa [BNPISAI JO UONENO[ED 'WaISAS sJolepinbr !
_ 03 UORBULICIUI JO JBISURDY ‘SDIAJSS ADUDA|OSU| LLUOY WHR|D JO MIIADY 00 0sL sel 09 saafojdu.3 0} suounquisia !
I
! i
i aoialag Aousajosu| wog sauanb yum Buneap 'seakodws "
|wioy s|jeo suoydals pue acuapuodsauod aasodws yum Buleap ‘'soinnes 00 0SL =74 09 saaioidwg uim Bueaq’
macmzom:_ 0} UOQELLIOLUI JO UOISSILIGNS ‘voneuLoiur 3sko|dwa Bulpiooay !
_ A LAy puapwreg  CF JAuRi ;o_._“
m ‘saafojdwz __
/ JOHDP3I0 UJ¥3 0} pUSPIAIP JO ansSI pUB sanbagd puapiaip ;0 ‘
| @nss! 'PUBPIAIR PapUSIUL JO 800U AIBSSadaU alaum uondalsl f ebusieyd gg Z1e'0L ¢zl 5z Sloupals 0} suouNgUIsIq
"Wiee YSED JO uonesipnipe ‘pasigodl SWIBD JORPAD [IB JO MSIASY
sJonpalo 0y Jodes ssasboud 1suy
Jo anssi pue vogeredasd *sea suoyds|a) Joupaso Buiwooul yim Bullesp 06 ZLE'0L GZL czg Buieaq Joupai) jelsuas)
‘gouapuodsanues Joupauo ypm Buljeap ‘S10}1palo o] uoneuawnaop buinss)
—_— 1
A Ueanpuspng 591 LAuew MoK,
, ‘Sioypa1) |
saInpiey snolaasd Aue AJuspl ‘siieye Jo JUSLWSYe)s 0] SJunoooe g
158| JO uosuedWed 'SjUSLUBIE]S YUBQ JO MIIADJ ‘spiodal Auedwoo 00 G/8 =) 0L suonebiysaau| Aojners |
J0 MRIABS Z4IS Uiw fidweod o) ssleye Auedwiod JO manal Aojniels H
_. siapewl Bunsyses Jayie pue sjuswied pue sidisoal o
! yiwm Buiieap ‘ABajens Bumas pue Buissnosip ‘Bumains! ‘sisiew xel 00 6/8°S G2l 0V Buiuuejd @ uonensILIWPY| |
_ uogelodios pue | wA ‘sualiew Aoiels 0) Buipuayy 8l jo SOUBUSIURKY _
i 1
‘ UINEUIPUN 2F OL H4O0M (3)150D (3) ag=u sanoy jo
pajedionuy o abieyo JaquinN “
abesony pajedjopuy -

v a18vL

§L0z Aemigad (| uo 103 pald 36 Buiasw e Ag paIspisuod pue pajudasasd aq 03 JLWNST 294

UONBASIUIWPY U - PAjIWIT SINSE|d DB[E30Y AUDULIO) PajiwI SI13SeId o




00660'C

AneBa| pue sispioyaeys/sicoadp AQ UmBIPYIM Spuny ojul uonebnsaau

pied SpUSPIAD AU JO ) o)y 0Lz 02 YIOA UOHEBHSBAU| (21094

Swielo a3} 40 uonualal jenuajod Aue yum Buiesg 00 529 Gzl 08 SpIL JO UONUIOY

uSyeMHapUn 28 01 Y4OM

(3) 3509 (3) ages sinoy jo _
pajedianuy no abieys Jaquinn .
papuaig pajedionuy ”

g 3navl

910z AMENIga4 0} UO S10)1Pa1d jo Buneaw e Aq paiapisuod pue pajuasald aq 0} Aewnsy 84

UOREISIUIWPY U] - PA}IWITY SIPSE|] JB[E}0Y AHduLIo} pajiwl] sogse|d ¥



0v'€59°T 150D pajewnsy |ejoL
m |
| |
18PIoH : SJOJTIOS SIOJAE saag |eba,
| sumuageq o} suswAedal pue saInuagsg Jo AIpiea Uo 331ApY SIS0 8w, pelewsa 000002 Wollog sioifel Al .:
| L
. | puenoos _
834 UNO2OY 29} paxi4 00 S/ 10 yueg [efoy aliseyo yueg
_ ayezES) UOPUOT U Buisiyaapy usApe Jod 09 v83 OF BEE Bu1S1BAPY SHN0D  Buisiuaapy \coS«Ewm
f
_ $19SSE JO 000 0523 ©) dn 1of puog Aoimels 294 paxi4 Q0 OvZ ysiew aouRInsU||
| |
" A
il = _
m papiAQid 2g O] 931AI3S 583} JO SISBeg ajewnsy 1509 SI0SIAPY asuadx3z yo adA)

D 318VL

uonepinbi ay) ypm Buijeag w paunau) 3q o} pajoadx3 sasuadxy jo sjewunsy

UOReJSIUIWIPY U] - PajiWIT SIGSE|d JB|e30Y Allowioy pajiwr SORseld o




R PLASTICS LIMITED FORMERLY ROTALAC PLASTICS LIMITED - IN
ADMINISTRATION

Estimated Qutcome Statement as at 18 January 2016 Appendix E

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




05/'6€e2

054'88
000'241

66509

uonesSIIWPY

3 xipuaddy

£5L'11) LiV'LT
066'6S £/9'v
000’01 000'0e

YN 0009
00001 008'€
orc 0si

5L 054
000'sE €9Z'vl
evL'ell 0§L'2L

N IIN

I'N "N

Qoo's 050'Z
000°0E 000'01
co0Let 001'09
erL'el

evLEl (siLL'ee)
696' L0V 696’10V
ZLi'Ley tE8'PLE
Li2'Ley ¥S8'1riE
L Ayun

3 3

anjep anjea

uvonepinbiq

696'L0F
806'89Y

89589y
"N

3

anjep yoog

Swie]9 SI0}1P4D [elualajesid
S10)pald [enuaiajaid 10} 9|qe[IBAL S)ISSY

5}S02 |BJOL
(paleusa) s9o4 sjuaby

(pojeWwpss) sisod sbeimig

(pajewnsa) saay) lefa

(lemor) Buipuog

{psiewnSs) SUSWSSINGSIP SICIBNSIUIWPY / sJolepinbi
{pa1EWLSS) UOHBJIBUNLISL SJORNSILILLDY / sJolepnbin

$1500 Uopesi|eay pajewns3

3|(B[IEAR S}9SSE pajewnsy
usodaq pJojpuen
ueo} Auedwos o)
wawdinba a0
ssa1604d Ul iom [ ¥00iS
Asuyori 2 ued
sn)dins abieyn paxi4

pabpajd Ajjeoiioads Jou sjassy

fueduwiod Buuoyoe) spiebau se sniding
S1S00 UOHBUILLS] PUB Jqap [BdidUld - papwI| Sa2IARg [eroueuid Aqaig

$i9eQ xood
[HMpooD

pabpaid £jjeoyicads sjassy

ANINFLVLS SWOILNO QALVINLLSS
A3 LN SDILSVY1d DVIVLOY ATHIWNOL Q3 LIWIM SOILSVId o




6% 0 000
(/£5'682'C) (Lip'sttr's)
ZLP'66E'S ZLP'BY'S

WiN 0Z0'6EL
869111 868'1 1L
fiN 000°0S
N IN
19L'9L tgL'es
000'008'y 000'00S'y
e85 LLL £55'LLL
005°'9¢ IIN
{52879}
SIE'EE
§.6'vC
oov'g
(00002}
UIBH32UN
(005'9)
006'¥8 0
G.6'vZ
6/8'601 0 .
VIN 66561
8.8'L 8.8°2

{punod ay3 w1 aouad} s1031pals [enualLaId-uOU O} PUBPIAID pajeWIST

S10}J1pa19 painsasun jenuatajard uou
spaeBal se (yoayap) pajewsg

S1031paJ1d jenjualajald uou [ejo]
(seakoduwe Bururewsl gg) saakoidwy
(uepunpa! spew Apeadje Z|) - seafoldwsy
plojpue)

1YA - 8S10X3 '§ SWoIsnD | M

JIN/ZAY - 88I0X3 @ SWoIsny N H

218 pun4 uoisuag
SIONpaL) asuadxy g spely
SWIR[O SU0PaID [BRUBISJAId-UON
sloppaso |eualageld Uou 1o} B|ge|IBAE SpuUnd
spuny Bunnquysip pue Bulaalbe 30 s)soo $597

sioupalod |2ijuaiajald UON 10} a|qeieAy

P/q Hed Paquasaid

SISUMO SNOIABLL  PIg

Jabpo| ay) jo uono3|I00 0} Joalgns - Aqqig  pug
2id jueg sAejaueg 1St

SJ0}IP3ID PAINIAS 10} 3|qB|IBAY

Hed paquoasald 5597

s40jIpald jenualajasd
spiebal se (yoyap)ssnjdins pajewnsy

(sesfojdwe Bulurewal gz) Aed Aepiioy panJooe paewinsa - sabepn
{luepunpas apew Apealje Zi) Aed Aepljoy pPanuooe pajewisa - sabep




Appendix F
R Plastics Limited formerly Rotalac Plastics Limited - In Administration (the Company)
Overview

Where a sale of all or part of a company’'s business or assets 15 negotiated with a purchaser prior to
the appointment of Administrator and the Administrator effects the sale iImmediately on, or shortly after
appointment, this s known as a pre-packaged sale

Prior to the appointment of an Admmistrator, an insolvency practitoner may act in an advisory
capacity o the Company During this time the insolvency prachlioner's role 15 not to advise the
directors persenally or any parttes connected wilh any eventual purchaser of the Company’s business
or assels it s also possible that a different insolvency prachtioner may be the eventual Administrator
and not the Insolvency prachtioner who provided the advice to the Company before any formal
appomtment was made

The role of an Admmistrator once the Company has entered Administration is for him to perform fus
functions with the objective of erther rescuing the Company as a going concern or achieving a better
result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be Iikely If the Company were wound up
rather than being placed into Administrabon first

If neither of these objectives i1s reasonably practicable, the third objective of realtsing property in order
to make a distnbution to one or moare secured or preferential creditors of the Company may be
pursued, providing the Admimnistrator avoids unnecessarly harming the interests of the creditors as a
whole

In this case, the Administrator has pursued the first ohjective of rescuing the Company as a going
concern and considers that the pre-packaged sale enables the statutory purpose of Administration to
be achieved and that the outcome achieved was the best available for creditors &s a whole in all the
crreumstances

Set out below s further information containig a summary of the circumstances relevant to the pre-
packaged sale of all or part of the Company's business and assets to Coral Products (Haydock)
Limited in accordance with the provisions of Statement of Insolvency Prachice 16 (SIP18)

Background

R Plastics Limited formerly Rotalac Plastics Limited was incorporated i October 2000 1t traded from
Southmoor Road, Roundthorn Industnal Estate, Wythenshawe, Manchester M23 9DY as a Supplier
of plastic extrusion and injection moulding solutions It currently employs 26 staff

The current directors acquired the shares of the Company via a holding company, TPl Industnies
Limited during May 2015  Since then the new directors have been attempting to restructure the
Company The restructuring included

* Ending their night shift and making the mght shift team redundant The eslimated savings on
naot having a night shift were approximately £100,000 per annum on wages and £18,000 on
electricity

« The Company also made further redundancies across their two day shifts including a
warehouse manager creating further salary savings of £130,000 per annumn

» The Old Management were spending £25,000 on short term rentals for their own vehicles and
the New directors did not operate a company car scheme therefore saving some £25,000 plus
running costs per annum




During recent months, the Company was under severe creditor pressure and some ten creditors had
either instigated or threatened legal action Furthermore, on 17 December 2015 the landlord of the
premises which the Company trades from 1ssued the Company with a seven day warning letter
making demand for the rent that was due and payable on 25 September 2015 which remains unpaid

The landlord could have entered the Company’s premises on 29 December 2015 and distrained over
the Company’s assets which may have frustrated the Company's ability to rescue the business and
may have resulted In ali employees being made redundant If no satisfactory solution was achieved
with the landlord  Furthermore, the rent was also due on 25 December 2015 which also remains
unpard

Initial introduction

During December 2015 the Company began to experence significant creditor pressure and on the 22
December 2015 the board of directors met with Alan Coleman of Royce Peeling Green Limited (RPG)
who provided advice on the options avaitable to the Company

On 23 December 2015 the board engaged RPG to file a Notice of Intention to appoint Alan Brian
Coleman and Julie Webster of RPG as Joint Administrators Between 28 December 2015 and 6
January 2016 the Company explored the possibtiity of a Company Voluntary Arrangement (CVA)

The Company sought the opinion of the Pension Protection Fund (PPF) who would have been the
magjority creditor on the viability of this oplion

Following the PPF confirming that a CVA was not acceptable to them the Company instructed RPG o
commence marketing the business and assets of the Company for sale as a going concem

RPG carried out a sales and marketing exercise followed by the preparation and negotiation of the
sale and purchase agreement A further notice of Intention to appoint Administrators was filed at court
on 11 January 2016

We also confirm that neither the Company nor any of its directors or shadow directors is or has been a
client of RPG at any time within the last three years and so far as we are aware, there I1s no other
relattonship which could prejudice RPG objectivity or be seen to do so  Save for Alan Coleman acting
as Admunistrator and Supervisor of Point 8 Limited where Mr Walt was a Director Mr Coleman was
appointed Supervisor of Point Eight Limited on 31 January 2013 and Administrator on 19 November
2013 The administration has concluded and the CVA has falled and we are in the process of
distributing the balance i hand We don’t consider we have a conflict of interest i this matter

I would confirm that we were formally engaged to place the Company into Administration by the
Company on 7 January 2016

Pre-appointment considerations

The following courses of alternative action were considered with management prior to the
Administrator's appointment and the pre-packaged sale

s Conifinued to trade,
»  Continued to frade through a CVA,

»  Sals of the business and assels as a going concern by the Administrator




Company Voluntary Arrangement

Initially RPG was nstructed to obtain the opinion of the PPF the majonty creditor on the prospects of
the acceptance of a CVA A brief report enclosing a draft outcome statement and projections produced
by the Company was provided to the PPF on the 5 January 2016 outhning the basts of the proposal [t
was eshmated that based on the projections that a CVA would result in an estimated return to
creditors of 8 pence n the pound The PPF subsequently confirmed that they were not witing to
approve a CVA but were supportive of the Company exploring the option of a sale of the Company as
a going concern through a pre-packaged adminstration

Sale of the business as a golng concern by the Administrators

Following a further meeting with RPG on the 7 January 2016 the Company agreed with progressing
with placing the Company into Administration or Liquidation

It was agreed that the business and assets would be marketed for sale with a deadiine for offer {o be
recewved by the 14 January 2016

RPG carried out sales and marketing exercise receiving two offers for the business and assets of the
Company This was followed by the preparattan and negotiation of the sale and purchase agreement

Consultation with major creditors
During the period prior to the sale RPG discussed the proposed strategy with the Company’s secured
creditors, Bibby Financial Services Limited (Bibby), Barclays Bank Plc (Barclays), L Timmins, S
Timmins & | Willis {Timmins, Timmins & Willis) and with the PPF and 2020Trustees the trustees of the
Company Pension Scheme being the largest unsecured creditor
The censultation involved
1 Agreeing the strategy to market and sell the business and assets
2. Obtaming prior approval to accepting the offer from Coral Products (Haydock) Limited
3  Providing an estmated outcome statement for secured creditors, preferenttal creditors and
unsectred creditors which also included an estimate of pre appointment and post appointment
cosls

Guarantees and Financiers

Barclays was granted a fixed and floating charge over the Company's assets in respect of a Company
credit card created 19 August 2013 and registered at Compantes House on 23 August 2013

The Company operaled an invoice factoring agreement with Bibby who held a fixed and floating
charge over the assets created on the 20 May 2015 and registered at Companies House on 23 May
2015

Timmuns, Timmins & Willls were granted a charge over the Company's assets in respect of deferred
sales consideration following the purchase of the share capital of Rotalac Pension Trustees Limited It
was created on 20 May 2015 and registered at Companies House on the 4 June 2015

Our solicitors will provide us with legal advice on the validity of the three charges




Trading the business

Trading the Company 1n Administration was not considered to be an appropriate course of action for
the following reasons

» Uncertainty that a going concern sale would produce a materally better outcome after costs

+ Significant professional fees incurred in frading the Company, by the Joint Administrators and
thewr legal advisors would outweigh any benefit that may or may not be achieved by attempting
to sell the business as a going concern

« The value of the Company assets would undoubtedly deteriorate during an Adminsstration
trading penod

s The uncertainty of whether or not the Company could be able to provide the ongoing service
to its customers may lead to customers sourcing their products elsewhere

+ Health and Safety concerns and associated costs

No requests were made to potential funders for working capital on the basis that this option was not
have resulted in any better outcome for creditors

Other alternatlve courses of actron

The following courses of alternative action were considered with management pricr to the
Administrators’ appointment and the pre packaged sale

+ Distressed sale of the business and assets as a going cancern by management
« lLiquidation and subsequent forced sale of the Company’s assels

A distressed sale of the assels as a going concern by management would not have been an option as
the Company required an insolvency process due to the ongoing creditor action and was m need of
the protection of the interim moratorium that was provided by the filing of the Notice of Intention to
Appoint Administrators

Furthermore, given the Company’s insolvency balance sheet it is unlikely that any purchaser would
make an offer for the business and assets outside of an insolvency procedure due to the rnigks of the
transaction being challenged at some fulure point In time by an Insclvency Practitioner as insolvency
would have been inevitable

Liquidation of the Company was considered but it was not expected to result tn a better financial
outcome for creditors for the following reasans

» Cessation of trade would have resulted in the distressed sale of the assets resulting in lower
realisations

« Book debt recovenes would be significantly lower and result in a shortfall to factoring
company

« Additional redundancy costs cryslallising further preferential and unsecured claims.

» High costs of removal of the assets fram the premises to protect them from the creditors trying
to enforce a legal process

+ The pre-pack administration has led to a recovery In respect of goodwill ansing from the
Company name and the customer base which would not have exsted in a lquidation
scenario




Comparative outcome

The Administrators' are satisfied that the sale of the Company's assets under the terms of the pre-
packaged sale has resulted in the best outcome for creditors in the circumstances The following
indicates a comparative oulcome with a sale of the Company's assets in liquidation or through a
restricted marketing

The Company's book debts have been excluded from the pre-packaged sale as they will be collected

by Bibby Financial Services Limited under the terms of there factoring agreement with the Company

Details of Assets

Sale In Liquidationfunder
Restricted Marketing
conditions

Pre-packaged sale In
Administration

£ £
Goodwill Nii 1
Plant & Machinery 60,100 127,000
Stock/Work in Progress 10,000 30,000
Office Equipment 2,050 3,000

As noted above there would be ne value in the goodwill of the Company in a liquidation scenario

In hguidation equity in the book debt ledger would not have been expecled because recoveries are
Iikely to be lower given the risk of counter claims that custorners may have had as a result of possible
warranty clams and returns

Marketing of the business and assets

The following marketing of the business and assefs was conducted by the proposed administrators
following the meeting with the board of directors on the 7 January 2016

+ The proposed administrators instructed Lambert Smith Hampton (LSH} a national form of
chartered surveyors to assist with the markeling of the business and assets for sale A
deadline was set for offers to be receved by the 14 January 2016 They placed an advert on
their website which resulted in 37 views They also sent the sale of business advert to some
3,600 businesses that may have been interested in this sector of which 43 6% opened the
attachment We are not aware that this generaled any enquines

¢+ We placed the sale of business advert on a specialist website called TPDeals which resulted
I one enquiry

*+ We placed the sale of business advert on a specialist website called P Bid com which
specialises in marketing businesses for sale that are dislressed We received eight enquires

+ We sent the sale of business advert to all the staff of RPG in the London office, Manchester
office and North Wales office and this generated two enquines

» | senl an emall to my 49 business contacts (generally Accountants and Solicitors that may
have clients that may be interested) and placed the advert on my Lmkedin page (over 500
conneciions} A couple of my colleagues with Linkedin pages also placed the advert on therr
Linkedin pages This generated one enquiry who had two clients that were interested

* We sent the sale of business advert to 18 businesses in the same fleld within the North West
We are not aware that this generated any enquines

» We received interested from a further four parties where we are uncertain how they become
aware that the business was for sale but no doubt was part of the above activities.




+ In total we received 17 expressions of interest (the above 16 plus current management} of
which 11 non disclosure agreements were returned

+ We sent these 11 a pack of information which generated a total of two offers within the
deadline detailed below The remaining 9 Interested parties confirmed that they would not be
making an offer and did not need any further time to consider making an offer

Offers received

1) Coral Products (Haydock) Limited being a subsidiary of Coral Products Plc (*Coral®) inibiatly
made an offer of £275,000 for the piant, machinery, stock and business with the consideration
being paid on completion We are not aware of any connechon with the current directors
IShareholders Following receipt of the initial offer, Coral attended the Company’'s premises
and revised their offer They claimed that their original offer was on the basis of £125,000 for
all assets (excluding stock) and 60% of the cost price of stock which they have understood
was £250,000, albeit that their offer was not broken down this way The actual cost value of
the stock was cwea £50,000 including work m progress and excluding obsolete stock As a
result of a further meeting with Coral they revised their offer to £160,000 which was accepted

The sale to Coral was completed immediately after our appointment on 19 January 2016 and
the consideration of £160,000 was paid i full In addition Coral have entered into a license
agreement to occupy the Company's premises for three months and paid the rent to the
Administrators in addition to the consideration
2) Mancor Limited {a business under the control and management of the management team of

Rotalac Plastics Limited) made an offer of £63,000 for the plant, machmery, stock, business
and any surplus in the debtor book The consideration would be paid as follows

+ £10,000 on completion

s £10,000 per month for the next three months

+ £5,000 payable on month four

+ £1,500 per month for 12 months

The management team withdrew their offer following the acceptance of the offer from Coral




Valuation of the business and assets

The company's assets were valued on 31 December 2015 by Michael Gabel BSc (Hons ) MRICS and

Mark Isaccs BSc {Hons ) MRICS of JPS Chartered Surveyors as follows

Unencumbered Assets

Detals of Assets Market Value (as | Market Value {as | Market Value (subject
awhole for use In | Indwvidual  ems  for | to a Marketing
iis working place) | removal from  the | Constraint)
premises at the

£ expense of the | £
purchase
£
Office Equipment 7,300 3,300 2,050
Plant & Machinery 135,700 84,500 60,100
Stock 30,000 15,000 10,000
Unencumbered Total 173,000 102,800 72,450
Encumbered Assets
Details of Assets Market Value (as | Market Value {as | Market Value (subject
a whole for use in | individual tems for | to a Marketing
its warking place) | removal  from  the | Constraint)
premises at the

£ expense of the | £
puichase
£

Leibinger printer Model Jet 2 § 5,500 5,000 4,500

Neo

Less estimated settlement Not Known Not Known Not Known

Estimated Equity Not matenal Not Matenal Naot Material

Michael Gabe! BSc (Hons ) MRICS and Mark Isaces BSe (Hons Y MRICS are gqualified members of the
Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors and RICS reqistered valuers The valuation was mbally
required to provide an outhne CVA proposal to the PPF but has subsequently been used for the

Administration process




Details of the assets sold and the nature of the transaction

The business and assets of the Company were sold on the 19 January 2016 to Coral Products
{Haydock) Limited a subsidiary of Coral Products Plc (the Purchaser) There 1s ne conneclion between
the purchaser, the direclors, the shareholders or secured creditors of the Company

Assots

The assets that were sold as follows

Consideration (£)

Stock

30,000

Equipment

129,995

Goodwill, busingss name and commercial Information

1

The contracts

1

Work in progress

1

Intellectual Property rights

1

1 T System

1

Total

160,000

Sale consideration

The sum of £160,000 was paid upon completion of the sale




